RESOLUTION NO. 2010 - 02

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY RECOGNIZING THE SERVICE OF BOARD MEMBER JOHN D. WARNER

WHEREAS, JOHN D. WARNER of Seattle, Washington was appointed by Governor Gary Locke on April 2, 1999 to serve on the Western Washington University Board of Trustees and was reappointed to a second Board term by Governor Locke on September 18, 2003; with the appointment extended to February 5, 2010 by Governor Christine Gregoire, and

WHEREAS, JOHN D. WARNER brought to his appointment as trustee exceptional knowledge, experience, and insight stemming from his experience as Chief Administrative Officer and Senior Vice President of the Boeing Company; and

WHEREAS, JOHN D. WARNER also brought to the University 30 years' experience with The Boeing Company in an array of assignments, ranging from service as an engineer in the Supersonic Transport program to vice president of engineering for Boeing's Commercial Airplane Group, president of Boeing Computer Services; and

WHEREAS, JOHN D. WARNER also brought to the University his experience as a member of the Puget Sound Regional Council's Prosperity Partnership, the Washington Learns Higher Education Advisory Committee, a board member of the Pacific Science Center, IslandWood, KCTS- 9, the Alliance for Education, and The Seattle Foundation; and

WHEREAS, JOHN D. WARNER earned his undergraduate and graduate degrees, including a doctorate in aeronautical engineering, from the University of Michigan; and was a Boeing Sloan Fellow at the Stanford Graduate School of Business, and was elected to the National Academy of Engineering; and

WHEREAS, JOHN D. WARNER as a resident of Seattle and having served two terms as trustee on the Board, and as Chair of the Board of Trustees 2004-2006, contributed his time to the stewardship of the University above and beyond the usual expectations for board service; and

WHEREAS, JOHN D. WARNER contributed to the increased stature and the future potential of Western Washington University through his participation in numerous activities and decisions affecting the University;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees that **JOHN D. WARNER** be and is hereby honored for outstanding service and dedication to the University and is extended the gratitude and best wishes of the entire University community.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Board of Trustees of Western Washington University at its regular meeting on February 5, 2010.

Philip E. Sharpe, Jr., Chair

ATTEST:

Dennis Madsen, Secretary